@ Montagehandleiding Partnr.: 028203 —
(D) Montageanleitung - D
Fitting instruction FORD Mondeo C“pper :***1;
® Instruction de montage zonder niveau regeling B 5 . < waarde N
@ Instrucciones de montaje ohne Niveauregulierung value
(©K) Montagevejledning without level adjustment EC 94/20 VW;:W
(N Monteringsveiledning sans correcteur d'assiette
(s)) Monteringshandledning }" 2001 —s e4 00-3113 (c) BOSAL Plant 34
psennusohie. — 1755kg 1755kg 75 kg 8,61kN Date: 08122005
(C2) Navod k montazi Ballcode: 99.4085-3122 Type number: 028203 Rev. nr. 01
i N/ N
8.8 109 8.8 109
M6 9,5Nm 14 Nm
M8 23 Nm 34 Nm
M10 46 Nm 68 Nm
M12 79 Nm 117Nm
M12x100/110 100Nm
M16 195Nm 280Nm
M10x1,25 49 Nm 72 Nm
M12x1,25 87 Nm 125Nm
M12x1,5 83 Nm 122Nm

Y —

Meegeleverde onderdelen Piezas incluidas Mukana tulevat osat
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile  Medfelgende komponenter ~ Componenti forniti a corredo
Provided parts Vedlagt festemateriell Dodané upevriovaci dily
Materiel de fixation joint Medféljande komponenter

2x M12x110 (10,9) ‘.@_«“\ 6x M10

6x M10x130 —

6x M10
4x M12

6x M10

2x M12
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De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen.

Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gew&hrleisten.
The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EG must be guaranteed.

La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU.

Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/EG musi byt zarucen.
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(NDbij toelaatbaar totaal gewicht van het voertuig

(D bei zulassigem Gesamtgewicht des Fahrzeuges

(GBat laden weight of the vehicle

(Fpour poids total en charge autorisé du véhicule
con peso total autorizado del vehiculo

ved tilladt samlet veegt for keretgjet

(NDved kjgretayets tillatte totalvekt

(sHvid fordonets tillatna totalvikt

(sPajoneuvon suurimmalla sallitulla kokonaispainolla

(1 Oper un peso complessivo ammesso del veicolo

(copii celkové piipustné hmotnosti vozidla

75 min.

Xew [Jog

(ND) Voor het rijden met aanhangwagen zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant m.b.t.
aanhangwagengewicht en kogeldruk bindend. Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa
die uw wagen mag trekken, hierbij mogen echter de specificaties van de trekhaak niet
worden overschreden.

Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:

max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) x max. voertuiggewicht (kq) , 9.81 _ p (kN)

max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) + max. voertuiggewicht (kg) 1000

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.
Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.
Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden
toegevoegd.

(©> Fur den Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhéngelast und
Stutzlast mal3gebend. Bei dem auf Seite 1 genannten Gesamtgewicht und der Anhangelast
handelt es sich um Beispiele. Die maximale Anhangelast ihres Fahrzeuges kénnen Sie im
Fahrzeugschein oder im Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen, die Werte der Anhangevorrichtung
dirfen nicht Gberschritten werden.

Formel fur D-Wert Ermittlung:

Max. Anhdngelast (kg) x Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) , _9.81 _ D (kN)
Max. Anhangelast (kg) + Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) 1000

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmaf3ig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien tber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufiigen.

The vehicle manufacturer’s specifications regarding trailer load and nose weight are
decisive for driving.
For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner’s manual or your car
homologation documents, the values specified for the towing hitch must not be exceeded.
Formula for D-Value:

Max. trailerweight (kg) x Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) x 9.81 - (kN)
Max. trailerweight (kg) + Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) 1000

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must be observed.
These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle papers.

(P Les instructions du producteur concernant le chargement de la remorque et le poids du
tracteur sont applicables du point de vue des caractéristiques de circulation.
Voir le poids maximum de la remorque tractable par la voiture dans le manuel ou dans le
permis de type de la voiture; les valeurs définies pour I'attelage ne doivent pas étre
dépassées.
Formule pour le calcul de la valeur D:

Poids max. de remorgue (kg) x Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) , 9.81 — p (kN)

Poids max. de remorque (kg) + Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) 1000

Les points de fixations définis comme homologués doivent étre observés.

Les lignes guides nationales concernant I'approbation officielle des accessoires doivent
étre prises en considération.

Ces instructions de montage et d’opération doivent étre jointes aux documents du véhicule.



(> En movimiento es necesario cumplir la reglamentacion indicada por el fabricante del vehiculo, referente

a la carga del coche de remolque que puede remolcar el vehiculo, se puede ver en el manual o en la
licencia del automovil; el valor prescrito referente al gancho de remolque no se debe superar.
Formula para el célculo del valor D:

Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) x Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (K 9.81 _ p (kN)
Peso méaximo del coche del remolque (Kg) + Peso méaximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) 1000

Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacion estandarizado determinado.
Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion oficial de los
accesorios.

A las instrucciones de instalacion y de funcionamiento hay que adjuntarlo a los papeles del vehiculo.

For karsel med anheenger geelder fabrikkens forskrifter vedr. belastning af vognen og veegten af
anhangeren.

Se fabrikkens vejledning for den hgist tilladte vaegt af anhaengeren; de angivne veerdier for traekkrogen
ma ikke overskrides.

Formel for beregning af D-veerdien:

Max. anheengerveegt (kg) x max. tilladte veeqgt af treekkeretgjet (kg) x 281 _ D (kN)
Max. anhaengerveegt (kg) + max. tilladte veegt af treekkeretgjet (kg) 1000
De som standard angivne fastggrelsespunkter skal overholdes.
De officielle nationale retningslinier vedr. tilladelser skal overholdes.
Disse monterings- og driftsinstruktioner skal vedlaegges karetgjets officielle dokumenter.

Kjgretgyfabrikantens spesifikasjoner om tilhengerlast og kuletrykket er avgjerende for kjgreegenskapene.

Du kan finne informasjon om bilens maksimal tilhengervekt i bilens handbok eller vognkort, verdiene
angitt for tilhengerfestet skal allikevel ikke overskrides.
Formel for D-verdien:

Maks tilhengervekt (ka) x Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) , 9.81 _ p (kN)
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) + Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) 1000

Det skal tas hensyn til festepunktene angitt som standard.
Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av tilbehgr.
Disse monterings- og driftsveiledninger skal vedlegges kjgretgyets dokumentasjon.

Foreskrifterna av fordonens tillverkare, angdende belastningen av slapvagnen, och vikten av
fordonen, ar normgivande vid kérningen.

Den maximala vikten av slapvagnen, som fordonet har tilldtelse att dra, ar befintlig i fordonets
bruksanvisning, eller i dokumenten av homologation; dom féreskriven varden angdende dragkroken far
inte Overtradas.

Formeln for D-vardens berékningen:

Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) x Max. tillatlig vikt av fordonen, som slépar (kg) x 281 - p (kN)

Max. vikt av slapvagnen_(kg) + Max. tillatlig vikt av fordonen, som slapar (kg) 1000

Dom monteringspunkterna, som ar foreskrivna som standard, maste bibehallas.
Dom nationala riktlinjerna, angaende officiell tillatelse av tillbehdr, maste bibehallas.
Dessa monterings- och anvandningsinstruktioner maste bifogas i fordonens dokumenten.

(&P Ajo-ominaisuuksien nékokulmasta on noudatettava ajoneuvon tuottajan madrayksia peravaunun
rasitusta ja hinaajan painoa koskien.

Katso auton hinaaman perdvaunun enimmaispaino kasikirjassa tai auton malliluvassa;
vetokoukkua koskevia maéaria ei saa ylittaa.

Laskelma D-maaran maarittelemiseen:

immaispay . . imméispal x 28L = p )
Peravaunun enimmaispaino (kg) + Hinaavan ajoneuvon luvattu enimmaispaino (kg) 1000

Standardina maaritellyt kiinnityskohdat on noudatettava.
Lisévarusteiden virallisen luvan myontamista koskevat kansalliset direktiivit on nuodatettava.
Nama asennus ja huolto-ohjeet on liitettava ajoneuvon asiakirjoihin.

(D Le specifiche fissate dal costruttore del veicolo in merito al carico massimo rimorchiabile ed al

carico verticale sul gancio devono essere rispettate. Per il peso massimo rimorchiabile fare

riferimento al documento di omologazione o al libretto d’'uso e manutenzione del veicolo trainante,
e comungue non puo essere superiore al valore di prova (valore D, in kN) del dispositivo di traino.
Formula per il calcolo del valore D:

peso massimo rimorchio (kg) x peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) , 9.81 _ D (kN)

peso massimo rimorchio (kg) + peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) 1000

Le prescrizioni sui punti di fissaggio definiti dal costruttore del veicolo sono rispettate.

Le norme nazionali per 'omologazione dei dispositivi di traino montati sui veicoli debbono essere
rispettate.

Le istruzioni di montaggio e di utilizzo del dispositivo di traino devono essere allegate ai documenti
del veicolo.

@ PFedpisy vyrobce vozidla jsou smérodatné z hlediska zatiZzeni pfivésu a zatizeni na kouli

zavésného zafizeni s pfipojenym pfivésem bé&hem jizdniho provozu.

Maximalni hmotnost pfivésu vaseho vozidla najdete v pokynech pro udrZzbu nebo v provoznim
povoleni vaseho vozidla, hodnoty pfedepsané pro tazny hak se nesmi pfesahnout.

Vzorec pro vypocet hodnoty D:

Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) x Max. pfipustné celkova hmotnost vozidla (ki 981 _ p (kN)
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) + Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg) 1000

Standardné predepsané body zakotveni se musi dodrzet.
Musi se dodrzet pfedpisy daného narodniho Fizeni ohledné ufedniho povoleni doplfika.
Tyto pFedpisy instalace a provozu musi byt v kazdém pfFipadé pfipojené k dokumentiim vozidla.
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QWD 028203 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING

1.

2.

©ONo G~ W

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen.
Eventueel aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

Demonteer de bumper:

Demonteer 2 schroeven in de wielkast links en rechts.

Demonteer 1 bout aan de onderzijde bij de wielkast links en rechts.

Demonteer 2 schroeven achter de wielkast beschermplaat links en rechts.

Demonteer 2 flensmoeren aan de onderzijde van de bumper.

Verwijder de bumper.

Monteer strip “1” en buisjes “2” m.b.v. bouten M10x130 t.p.v. de gaten “A” volgens detail 1.
Monteer onderhaak “3” t.p.v. de gaten “A” m.b.v. sluitringen, veerringen en moeren.

Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de aanhaalmomenten volgens tabel hanteren.

Maak een uitsparing in de bumper volgens detail 2.

Monteer de stekkerdoosplaat volgens detail 3

Monteer de kogelbehuizing en stekkerdoosplaat t.p.v. de gaten “B” met 2 bouten M12x110(10,9),
incl. sluitringen en stoverborgmoeren.

Zet de kogelbehuizing vast. Hierbij de aanhaalmomenten volgens tabel hanteren.

. Herplaats de onder punt 2 verwijderde onderdelen.
. Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gege

ven aanhaalmomenten).

. Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt

door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor
wie hij aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W).

(@ 028203 MONTAGEANLEITUNG

1.

2.

10.
11.
12.

Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit Gberprifen.
Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

Den StoR3fanger demontieren:

2 Schrauben im Radschutzkasten links und rechts demontieren.

1 Schraube an der unterseite beim Radschutzkasten links und rechts demontieren.

2 Schrauben hinter der Schirmplatte des Radschutzkasten links und rechts demontieren.

2 Flanschmuttern an der unterseite des Stol3fangers demontieren.

Den StoR3fanger demontieren.

Die Platte “1” und Buchsen “2” mit Schrauben M10x130 gemaR Detail 1 an die Lécher “A”
montieren.

Den Quertréger “3” mit Unterlegscheiben, Federringen und Muttern an die Locher “A” montieren.
Die Anhangevorrichtung festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente geman der
Tabelle.

Einen Ausschnitt im Sto3fanger gemaf Detail 2 vornehmen.

Die Steckdosenhalteplatte gemaR Detail 3 montieren.

Die Kugelaufnahme und Steckdosenhalteplatte mit zwei Schrauben M12x110(10,9),Unterlegscheiben
und selbstsichernden Muttern an die Lécher “B” montieren.

Die Kugelaufnahme festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente gemaR der Tabelle.
Alle in Punkt 2 entfernten Teile wieder montieren.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

Fir einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund
unsachgemaéRer Benutzung verursacht wurde, tbernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.)

hho=sal

. 028203 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove the
underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame members.

Dismount the bumper:

Dismount 2 screws in the wheel arches LH and RH side.

Dismount 1 bolt at the lower side of the wheel arches LH and RH side.

Dismount 2 screws behind the protection plate of the wheel arches LH and RH side.

Dismount 2 flange nuts on the lower side of the bumper.

Dismount the bumper.

Mount plate “1” and tubes “2” using M10x130 bolts at the holes “A” as shown in detail 1.

Mount mainbar “3” at the holes “A” using plain washers, spring washers and nuts.

Attach the towbar. Use the tightening tolerances from the torque table on page 1.

Make a recess in the bumper according detail 2

Mount the socket plate as shown in detail 3.

Mount the ball housing and socket plate at the holes "B* using 2 M12x110(10,9) bolts, plain washers
and lock nuts.

Attach the ball housing. Use the tightening tolerances from the torque table on page 1.

. Replace all the parts mentioned in point 2.
. After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.
. Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any injudicious

use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)

@ 028203 DESCRIPTION DU MONTAGE

Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de
fixation.

Démonter le pare-chocs:

Démonter 2 vis dans le logement de roue a gauche et a droite.

Démonter 1 boulon au dessous du logement de roue a gauche et a droite.

Démonter 2 vis en arriere de la plaque de protection du logement de roué a gauche et a droite.
Démonter 2 écrous bourrelet au dessous du pare-chocs.

Enlever le pare-chocs.

Monter la plaque “1” et les entretoises “2” a 'aide des boulons M10x130 au niveau des trous “A”
suivant le détail 1.

Monter la traverse “3” au niveau des trous “A” a l'aide des rondelles plates, des rondelles grower et
des écrous.

Fixer I'attelage. Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément au tableau.

Découper le pare-chocs suivant detail 2.

Monter le support de prise suivant detail 3.

Monter le support de boule et le support de prise au niveau des trous “B” a I'aide des 2 boulons
M12x110(10,9), des rondelles plates et des écrous freins.

Fixer le support de boule. Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément au tableau.

. Replacer toutes les parties enlevées au point 2.
. Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.
. Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient

causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable.



(E 028203 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1.

2.

&

©oNo;

12.

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccion incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el
pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Desmonte el parachoques:

Desmonte los 2 tornillos de la parte izquierda y de la derecha de los pasos de las ruedas.

Desmonte 1 tornillo de la parte izquierda y de la derecha de la parte inferior de los pasos de las ruedas.
Desmonte los 2 tornillos de la lamina protectora de la parte izquierda y de la derecha de los pasos de
las ruedas.

Desmonte las 2 contratuercas con reborde de la parte inferior del parachoques.

Quite el parachoques.

Monte la lamina «1» y los tubos «2» utilizando tornillos M10x130 a los huecos «A» segin muestra la
figura 1.

Monte el soporte principal «3» a los huecos «A» utilizando arandelas planas, arandelas de fijacion y
tuercas autoblocantes.

Fijar el gancho de remolque. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la tabla.

Recorte el parachoques segin muestra la figura 2.

Monte la lamina de soporte del enchufe segin muestra la figura 3.

Monte el revestimiento de la bola de remolque y la lamina de soporte del enchufe a los huecos “B”
utilzando 2 tornillos M12x110 (10,9), arandelas planas y contratuercas de seguridad.

Fijar el revestimiento de la bola de remolque. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la tabla.

. Restituya todos los accesorios que quit6 en el punto 2.
11.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segln los pares de apriete
dados).

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos
un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad
(art.185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cédigo Civil Holandés)).

028203 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING

1.

2.

Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder pa traeekkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa fastgerelsespunkterne
fiernes.

Afmonter kofangeren:

Fjern de 2 skruer i venstre og hgjre hjulkasse.

Fjern 1 skrue fra undersiden p& venstre og hgjre hjulkasse.

Fjern de 2 skruer fra beskyttelsespladen pa venstre og hgjre hjulkasse.

Fjern de 2 flangematrikker fra undersiden af kofangeren.

Fjern kofangeren.

Monter beslag ,1” og afstandsrgr ,2” i hullerne ,A” vha. M10x130 bolte iflg. fig. 1.

Monter tveervangen ,3" i hullerne ,A” vha. planskiver, fiederskiver og mgatrikker.

Fastger tveervangen. Fglg tilspeendingsmomenterne i tabellen.

Lav en udskeering i kofangeren iflg. fig. 2.

Monter stikdasepladen ifglge fig. 3.

Monter treekkuglehuset og stikdasepladen i hullerne “B” vha. 2 stk. M12x110 (10,9) bolte, planskiver og
kontramgtrikker.

Fastger treekkuglehuset. Fglg tilspeendingsmomenterne i tabellen.

. Seet alle dele pa plads, som blev fiernet under punkt 2.
. Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende mgtrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.
. Bosal kan ikke gares ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som

folge af skyld eller ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185,
stk. 2 N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret)).

hho=sal

(028203 MONTERINGSVEILEDNING

1.

2.

Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte befinne seg
pa festepunktene.

Demonter stgtfangeren:

Demonter 2 bolter fra den venstre og hayre hjulbuen.

Demonter 1 bolt fra den underste delen av den venstre og hgyre hjulbuen.

Demonter de 2 boltene pa beskyttelsesdekselet pa den venstre og hgyre hjulbuen.

Demonter de 2 muttere fra den underste delen av stgtfangeren.

Demonter stgtfangeren.

Monter platen ,1” og ragrene ,2” ved hullene ,A” ved hjelp av M10x130 bolter i henhold til bilde 1.
Monter hovedbjelken ,3" ved hullene ,A” ved hjelp av flate tetningsskiver, sprengskiver og muttere.
Skru fast tilhengerfestet. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt i tabellen.

Lag en utsparing i stgtfangeren i henhold til bilde 2.

Monter kontaktholderen i henhold til bilde 3.

Monter kuleholderen og kontaktholderen ved hullene “B” ved hjelp av 2 stykker M12x110 (10,9)
bolter, flate tetningsskiver og lasemuttere.

Skru fast kuleholderen. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt i tabellen.

. Sett alle delene som ble fiernet under punkt 2 tilbake pa plass.
. Det er ngdvendig a etterstramme alle bolter etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte

tiltrekningsmomentene).

. Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes av skjgdeslgs

eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185, ledd 2 i den nederlandske sivilrettslige
lovboken).

(3028203 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION

1.

2.
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©oNo !

12.

Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behovs tag bort
underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.

Montera av stétfangaren:

Montera av dom 2 skruvarna, fran hjulbdgarna, pa hogra sidan och pa vanstra sidan.

Montera av en skruva, frdn den undre delen av hjulbdgarna, pa hogra sidan och pa vanstra sidan.
Montera av dom 2 skruvarna, fran skydds-skivan av hjulbdgarna, p& hégra sidan och pa vanstra
sidan.

Montera av dom 2 flansmuttrarna, fran den undre delen av stotfangaren.

Ta bort stétfangaren.

Montera skivan ,1”, samt réren ,2”, vid halen ,A”, med hjalp av M10x130 skruvarna, enligt teck
ningen 1.

Montera huvudbalken ,3”, vid halen ,A”, med hjalp av dom platta underlaggs-ringarna, dom fjadrande
underlaggen, och skruvmuttrarna.

Satt fast dragkroken. Anvand harvid atdragningsmomenten enligt tabellen.

Gora en inristning i stotfangaren, enligt teckningen 2.

Montera skivan, som haller aviaggaren, enligt markerad pa teckningen 3.

Montera bekladningen av dragkulan, samt skivan, som haller avliaggaren, vid halen “B”, med hjalp av
2 st. skruvarna M12x110 (10,9), dom platta underlaggs-ringarna, och sakerhets-muttrarna.

Satt fast bekladningen av dragkulan. Lakttag harvid atdragningsmomenten enligt tabellen.

. Placera tillbaka samtliga bestandsdelarna, som togs bort vid raden 2.
11.

Det ar nédvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km korning (enligt angivna moment
angivelser).

Bosal kan inte stéllas till ansvar for fel pa produkten som orsakats av anvandaren eller genom
omdoémeslost bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han bar ansvar for (art. 185,
paragraf 2 i den nederlandska civilrattsbalken).



(5P 028203 ASENNUSOHJEET (D 028203 ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

1. Pura vetokoukkupakkaus ja tarkista listasta, ett& kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat ldytyvat. Jos 1. Aprire I'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenuto a fronte dell’elenco
tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista. componenti. Senecessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.
2. Pura puskuri: 2. Smontare il paraurti:
Poista 2 ruuvia vasemman ja oikean puolen pyorékaarista. Smontare 2 viti nel parafango sinistro e destro
Poista 1 ruuvi vasemman ja oikean puolen pydrékaarten alaosasta. Smontare un bullone sotto il parafango sinistro e destro
Poista 2 ruuvia vasemman ja oikean puolen pyorakaarten suojalevysta. Smontare due viti nel retro della piastra di protezione del parafango sinistro e destro
Poista 2 reunusmutteria puskurin pohjasta. Smontare | due dadi flangiati sotto il paraurti
Pura puskuri. Togliere il paraurti

3. Asenna levy "1" ja putket "2” reikiin "A” kuvan 1 mukaisesti, kdyttdmalla M10x130-ruuveja. 3. Montare la piastra “1” ed | distanzieri “2” con bulloni M10x130 nei fori “A” seguendo il disegno 1
4. Asenna sisékappale "3” pisteisiin "A” kayttamalla litteité alusrenkaita, jousialuslevyja ja muttereita. 4. Montare la traversa “3” nei fori “A” con rondelle piane, rondelle elastiche e dadi.

5. Kiinnit& vetokoukku.Kiristé se taulukossa annetun kiristysmomentin mukaisesti. 5. Fissare la struttura di traino serrando. | bulloni alle coppie di serraggio riportate nella tabella.

6. Tee syvanne puskuriin kuvan 2 mukaisesti. 6. Eseguire un intaglio nel paraurti conformemente al disegno 2.

7. Asenna pistokkeenpitolevy kuvan 3 mukaisesti. 7. Montare il portapresa come indicato nel dettaglio 3.

8. Asenna vetokuulan peite ja pistokkeenpitolevy rei'ista “B” kayttamalla 2 M12x110 (10,9) -ruuvia, litteité 8. Montare il supporto della sfera ed il portapresa nei fori “B”, utilizzando 2 bulloni M12x110 (10, 9),

alusrenkaita ja turvamuttereita. rondelle piatte e dadi autobloccanti.
9. Kiinnit& vetokuulan peite. Kiristé se taulukossa annetun kiristysmomentin mukaisesti. 9. Fissare il supporto della sfera di traino applicando la coppia di serraggio indicata nella tabella.
10. Asenna kaikki kohdassa 2 poistetut osat paikalleen. 10. Rimontare tutti i pezzi precedentemente smontati nel punto 2.
11. Tuhannen kilometrin jélkeen kiristys tarkistettava. 11. Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.
12. Bosalia ei voida pitéda vastuullisena aine- tai henkildvahingoista, jotka johtuvat véaréasta asennuksesta tai 12. La Bosal declina ogni responsabilita per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di traino,
vaarasta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW). come pure per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.

(€2028203 NAVOD K MONTAZI
1. Podle pfiloZeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zafizeni.
Pokud je to nezbytné, odstranit ze styénych bodl v zavazadlovém prostoru
ochranny prostfedek.
2. Odmontujte naraznik:
Odmontujte 2 kusy Sroubu z oblouku kol na pravé i na levé strané vozidla.
Odmontujte 1 kus Sroubu ze spodni strany obloukl kol na pravé i na levé strané vozidla.
Odmontujte 2 kusy Sroubl z ochranné vlozky obloukl kol na pravé i na levé strané vozidla.
Odmontujte 2 kusy Sroubovych matic s limcem ze spodni strany narazniku.
Odstrarite naraznik.
3. Namontujte plech ¢&islo ,1” a trubky €islo ,2” pouzitim Sroubl o rozméru M10x130 k bodim
s oznac¢enim ,A” na zakladé uvedenych na obrazku ¢islo 1.
Namontujte konzolu ¢&islo ,3” k boddm s oznaéenim ,,A” pouzitim plochych podlozkovych
krouzku, podlozek listové pruziny a Sroubovych matic.
Upevnéte tazné zafizeni dotazenim Sroubl utahovacim momentem dle tabulky.
Pfipravte nafez do narazniku na detailu ¢€.2.
Pfipevnéte drzék zasuvky jak je znazornéno na detailu ¢.3.
Pripevnéte kryt koule a drzak zasuvky do otvorli “B” pouzitim
dvou $roubl M12x110 (10,9) pruznych podlozek a uzaviratelnych matic.
9. Upevnéte kryt koule dotazenim Sroub( utahovacim momentem podle tabulky.
10. Namontujte zpét do auta v8echny odstranéné soucastky v 2 bodu.
11. Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice na vysSe uvedené
hodnoty to€ivého momentu.
12. Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zplsobeno
u nespravnym zachazenim na strané uZivatele nebo osoby za kterou je zodpovédny.
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